



\$~71

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 614/2025
ROMI GARG

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Jai Sahai Endlaw and Ms.
Shivalika Rudrabatla, Advocates.

versus

ANUP GARG & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Anand Kumar, Mr. Aditya Giri
and Mr. Preetesh Sharma, Advocates for D6&7.
Dr. L S Chaudhary, Dr. Ajay Chaudhary, Mr.
Bharat Chaudhary, Ms. Vinita and Ms. Monika,
Advcoates for D1&19.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER
04.09.2025

%

CS(OS) 614/2025

1. Let plaint be registered as a suit.
2. Issue summons.
3. Counsels, as above, accept summons on behalf of the Defendants.
4. Written statement shall be filed by the Defendants within 30 days from the receipt of summons along with affidavit of admission/denial of the documents filed by the Plaintiff.
5. It is open to the Plaintiff to file replication within 30 days from receipt of the written statement along with affidavit of admission/denial of documents filed by the Defendants.
6. If any of the parties wish to seek inspection of any documents, the



same be done in accordance with Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018.

7. Learned Joint Registrar shall carry out admission/denial of documents and marking of exhibits.

8. Issue summons to remaining Defendants, returnable on 10.11.2025 before the learned Joint Registrar.

I.A. 21902/2025 (Under Order XXXIX Rule 1&2)

9. This application is filed on behalf of the Plaintiff under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 CPC *inter alia* seeking *ex parte ad interim* injunction restraining Defendants, their agents, assigns etc., from publishing, circulating, disseminating, uploading etc., false and defamatory statements against the Plaintiff, including impugned videos containing defamatory content.

10. Issue notice to the Defendants.

11. Dr. L S Chaudhary, learned counsel accepts notice for Defendant No.1 and 19. Reply be filed within four weeks from today.

12. Mr. Anand Kumar, learned counsel accepts notice for Defendants No. 6 and 7.

13. Issue notice to the remaining Defendants, through all permissible modes, returnable on 28.10.2025.

14. Dr. L S Chaudhary, learned counsel for Defendants No.1 and 19, on instructions, submits that Defendants No.1 and 19 shall not publish, circulate, communicate in any manner any defamatory, derogatory or false statements or material against the Plaintiff on any platform till the next date of hearing. Undertaking given on behalf of the said Defendants is taken on record.



15. Till the next date of hearing, Defendants No.2, 3 and 13 are restrained from publishing/circulating/communicating any defamatory or derogatory material/statements in any form on any platform against the Plaintiff.

16. Plaintiff shall comply with provisions of Order XXXIX Rule 3 CPC within a period of two days from today.

JYOTI SINGH, J

SEPTEMBER 4, 2025

Ch