



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 614/2025**

ROMI GARG

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Shivalika Rudrabatla,
Advocate.

versus

ANUP GARG & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Bharat Chaudhary, Ms. Vinita
and Ms. Monika Chaudhary, Advs.
for D-1 & D-19 (M:9582819929)
Mr. Sreejan Pankaj, Advocate for
D-2 (M: 8600464839) (through
VC).
Mr. Sumer Singh Boparai, Mr.
Sirhaan Seth, Mr. Abhilash Kr.
Pathak and Mr. Surya Pratap
Singh, Advs. for D-4, 14, 15 & 16
(through VC).
Mr. Atulay Nehra and Mr.
Aryaman Nehra, Advocates for
D-10, 11, 12.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

10.11.2025

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

1. As per office noting, defendants no.3 & 5 remained unserved. The report of defendants no. 17 & 18 is still awaited.
2. As per office noting, fresh vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of defendant no. 8 vide diary no. 7233198/2025, written statement has been filed on behalf of defendant nos. 1 & 19 vide diary no. 7174418/2025.
3. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that it has been filed



beyond 30 days and application for condonation of delay has been filed, therefore, the same cannot be taken on record.

4. Ld. Counsel for defendants no.1 & 19 submits that it has been filed within limitation time.
5. As per office noting, the written statement filed on behalf of defendants no.1 & 19 has taken on record.
6. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that all the defendants have been served through email and request for some time to file affidavit of service in this regard. Let the same be filed within a week.
7. Issue fresh summons to defendants no. 3, 5, 17 & 18 through all permissible modes who shall file the written statement and affidavit for admission/denial of documents, reply to the stay application within four weeks.
8. The remaining served defendants are directed to file their written statement alongwith affidavit for admission/denial of documents within stipulated time as per law.
9. Plaintiff may file the replication alongwith affidavit for admission/denial of documents within 30 days as per law.
10. Re-notify the present matter further proceedings on 2nd February, 2026.

GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
NOVEMBER 10, 2025/PU
[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)