



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 614/2025

ROMI GARG

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Shivalika Rudrabatla,
Adv.

versus

ANUP GARG & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Bharat Chaudhary, Ms. Vinita
and Ms. Monika Chaudhary, Advs.
for D-1 & D-19 (M:9582819929)
Ms. Ishma Randhawa, Mr.
Dhananjay Grover and Mr.
Saksham Sejwal, Advs. for D-8.
Mr. Atulay Nehra and Mr.
Aryaman Nehra, Advocates for D-
10, 11, 12 (through VC).
Mr. Anand Gautam, Adv. for D-4,
14, 15 & 16
Mr. Ankit Singh, Adv. for D-18
(through VC)
Ms. Astha Gupta, Adv. for D-20
(M: 8826074954) & (Email ID:
astha1193@gmail.com)
(through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

16.01.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

I.A.No. 1195/2026 (by defendant no.14 (Mrs. Sajal Gupta); defendant no. 15 (Mrs. Mamu ram Gupta); and defendant no. 16 (Mrs. Sudesh Gupta) u/O I Rule 10 r/w Section 151 CPC seeking the deletion of the afore-named defendant(s) from the array of parties);

I.A.No. 1196/2026 (by defendant no.14 (Mrs. Sajal Gupta); defendant no. 15 (Mrs. Mamu ram Gupta); and defendant no. 16 (Mrs. Sudesh Gupta) u/S 151 CPC for condonation of delay in filing written statement);



I.A.No. 1198/2026 (by defendant no.4 u/S 151 CPC for condonation of delay of 69 days in filing written statement);

I.A.No.1199/2026 (u/O VIII Rule 1 r/w Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay in filing written statement on behalf of defendant no.8 Ms. Sagarika Sawhney) &

I.A.No.1200/2026 (by defendant no.4 (Mr. Pankaj gupta) u/O I Rule 10 r/w Section 151 CPC seeking the deletion of the applicant's name from the array of parties)

1. Issue notice.
2. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff accepts notice of the captioned IAs.
3. Reply to the captioned IAs be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

I.A.No.30341/2025 (u/S 152 CPC for correction/modification of the order dated 10.11.2025)

4. Issue notice.
5. Ld. Counsel for defendant nos. 1 & 19 accepts notice of the captioned IA.
6. Arguments heard.
7. Defendant nos.1 & 19 appeared on advance service on 04.09.2025. As per office noting, the written statement on behalf of defendant nos.1 & 19 was initially filed on 04.10.2025 vide diary no. 7174418/2025 and it was re-filed on 26.10.2025. Therefore, there is no delay in filing the written statement on behalf of defendant nos.1 & 19 and registry has correctly taken their written statement on record.
8. I find no merits in the captioned IA.
9. The captioned IA is dismissed.



I.A.No. 28330/2025 (by D-8/applicant u/O I Rule 10 r/w Section 151 CPC)

10.Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that reply has been filed. But the same has not come on record.

11.Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 8 submits that there is delay in filing the reply on behalf of the plaintiff. No application for condonation of delay has been filed alongwith the reply. Let appropriate steps be taken within three days.

I.A.No. 28980/2025 (by D-10, 11 & 12 u/S 151 CPC r/w Order I Rule 10 (2) CPC for deletion of names of the applicants)

12.Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that reply has been filed. But the same has not come on record.

13.Ld. Counsel for defendant nos.10, 11 & 12 submits that there is delay in filing the reply on behalf of the plaintiff.

14.No application for condonation of delay has been filed alongwith the reply. Let appropriate steps be taken within three days.

CS(OS) 614/2025

15.Ld. Counsel for defendant nos. 4, 14, 15 & 16 submits that wrong contact details had been mentioned in the memo of parties. Plaintiff is directed to take appropriate steps to correct the contact details of these defendants in the record.

16.Re-notify the present matter for further proceedings on the date already fixed i.e. **2nd February, 2026.**

GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
JANUARY 16, 2026/PU

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)